

SECTION- XII A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 12-13**

(Application for early hearing)

IN

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4670-4671 OF 2012**

DASTGIR AHMED

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

KHAIRUNNISA RAHANA & ANR.

..RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

This is an appeal by Special Leave filed against the Final Order dated 7<sup>th</sup> December, 2011 of the High Court of Judicature. Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad in Second Appeal Nos. 6 and 70 of 2005

It is submitted that there are 26 respondent in C.A. No. 4670 of 2012 and sole respondent in C.A. No. 4671 of 2012. Names of Respondent No. 3 to 26 have been deleted from array of parties vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 4<sup>th</sup> May, 2012 in C.A. No. 4670 of 2012. Common respondent no. 1 in both the appeal is represented by Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Advocate. Respondent No. 2 has been served with the notice but he has not entered appearance so far.

It is also submitted that earlier application for early hearing (I.A. Nos. 10-11) filed by Counsel for the Appellant were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10<sup>th</sup> April, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Dismissed.”

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Advocate for Respondent No. 1 has filed an application for early hearing. The same has been registered as I. A. Nos. 12-13 and placed before the Hon'ble Court's kind perusal.

Service is complete.

In compliance of circulars dated 3<sup>rd</sup> December, 2014 and 5<sup>th</sup> December, 2014 original records have been sent back.

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the appearing parties have filed their respective statement of case.

The applications for early hearing (I.A. Nos. 12-13) in the appeals above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this, the 07<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Manu Shanker Mishra, Advocate, 114, Lawyer's Chambers
2. Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Advocate, 201, New Lawyer's Chamber

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR